©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2006
July, 2021 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
FODM2705/D
4-Pin Full Pitch Mini-Flat
Package Phototransistor
Optocouplers
FODM121 Series, FODM124,

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 7 of
this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
ON = ON Semiconductor Logo
121xx = Device Number
V = DIN EN/IEC60747−5−5 Option
X = One−Digit Year Code
YY = Digit Work Week
R = Assembly Package Code
V YY RX
121xx
ON
Equivalent Circuit
FODM121, FODM124, FODM2701
Equivalent Circuit
FODM2705
FODM121 Series, FODM124, FODM2701, FODM2705
2
SAFETY AND INSULATION RATINGS
As per DIN EN/IEC 60747−5−5, this optocoupler is suitable for “safe electrical insulation” only within the safety limit data. Compliance
with the safety ratings shall be ensured by means of protective circuits.
Parameter Characteristics
Installation Classifications per DIN VDE 0110/1.89.
For Rated Mains Voltage
< 150 VRMS I–IV
< 300 VRMS I–III
Climatic Classification 40/110/21
Pollution Degree (DIN VDE 0110/1.89) 2
Comparative Tracking Index 175
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VPR Input−to−Output Test Voltage, Method A, VIORM x 1.6 = VPR,
Type and Sample Test with tm = 10 s, Partial Discharge < 5 pC
904 Vpeak
Input−to−Output Test Voltage, Method B, VIORM x 1.875 = VPR,
100% Production Test with tm = 1 s, Partial Discharge < 5 pC
1060 Vpeak
VIORM Maximum Working Insulation Voltage 565 Vpeak
VIOTM Highest Allowable Over−Voltage 6000 Vpeak
External Creepage ≥ 5 mm
External Clearance ≥ 5 mm
DTI Distance Through Insulation (Insulation Thickness) ≥ 0.4 mm
TS Case Temperature (Note 1) 150 °C
IS,INPUT Input Current (Note 1) 200 mA
PS,OUTPUT Output Power (Note 1) 300 mW
RIO Insulation Resistance at TS, VIO = 500 V (Note 1) > 109 �
1. Safety limit values – maximum values allowed in the event of a failure.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS TA = 25°C Unless otherwise specified.
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
TOTAL PACKAGE
TSTG Storage Temperature −40 to +125 °C
TOPR Operating Temperature −40 to +110 °C
TJ Junction Temperature −40 to +125 °C
TSOL Lead Solder Temperature 260 for 10 s °C
EMITTER
IF (avg) Continuous Forward Current 50 mA
IF (pk) Peak Forward Current (1 �s pulse, 300 pps.) 1 A
VR Reverse Voltage 6 V
PD Power Dissipation 70 mW
Derate linearly (Above 75°C) 1.41 mW/°C
DETECTOR
IC Continuous Collector Current 80 mA
VCEO Collector−Emitter Voltage FODM121 Series, FODM124 80 V
FODM2701, FODM2705 40
VECO Emitter−Collector Voltage 7 V
PD Power Dissipation 150 mW
Derate linearly (Above 80°C) 3.27 mW/°C
Stresses exceeding those listed in the Maximum Ratings table may damage the device. If any of these limits are exceeded, device functionality

Ramp−down Rate (TP to TL) 6°C/s max.
Time 25°C to Peak Temperature 8 min max.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number (Note 3) Package Shipping†
FODM121 Full Pitch Mini−Flat 4−Pin 100 / Tube
FODM121R2 Full Pitch Mini−Flat 4−Pin 2,500 / Tape and Reel
FODM121V Full Pitch Mini−Flat 4−Pin, DIN EN/IEC60747−5−5 Option 100 / Tube
FODM121R2V Full Pitch Mini−Flat 4−Pin, DIN EN/IEC60747−5−5 Option 2,500 / Tape and Reel
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.
3. The product orderable part number system listed in this table also applies to the FODM121A, FODM121B, FODM121C, FODM124,
FODM2701, and FODM2705 products.
MFP4 3.85X4.4, 2.54P
CASE 100AP
ISSUE O